

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC10-2460
FIFTH DCA CASE NO.: 5D09-4648

GARY BERNE,

Petitioner,

vs.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY
SAFETY & MOTOR VEHICLES,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF
On Discretionary Review from the Fifth District Court of Appeal

STUART I. HYMAN, ESQUIRE
Stuart I. Hyman, P.A.
1520 East Amelia Street
Orlando, Florida 32803
(407) 896-0536
Attorney for Petitioner, Gary Berne
Florida Bar No. 319945

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---------------------------------|-----|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of the Case and Facts | 3 |
| Summary of the Argument | 21 |
| Argument | 25 |

THE RULING OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AS TO THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR SECOND-TIER CERTIORARI REVIEW AND AS A RESULT DIRECTLY AND EXPRESSLY CONFLICTS WITH MULTIPLE DECISIONS INVOLVING VARIOUS AREAS OF FLORIDA LAW.

A. THE FIFTH DISTRICT DID NOT HAVE SECOND-TIER CERTIORARI JURISDICTION TO ENTER ITS DECISION IN THIS MATTER. 26

B. THE FIFTH DISTRICT DECISION EXPRESSLY CONFLICTED WITH OTHER DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CASES AND IMPROPERLY RESTRICTED AND NARROWED THE BREADTH AND SCOPE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OPINION THAT THE INTOXILYZER 8000 MACHINE ITSELF AND WITH 8100.26 SOFTWARE WAS UNAPPROVED BASED ON THE FAILURE OF THE MACHINE TO COMPLY WITH FLORIDA STATUTE 316.1932 AND FDLE RULE 11D-8.003. 36

| | |
|------------|----|
| Conclusion | 49 |
|------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| Certificate of Service | 50 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 50 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|---------------------------|
| <u>Allstate Insurance Company v. Kaklamanos,</u> 843 So.2d 885 (Fla. 2003) | 2,21,26 |
| <u>Berne v. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,</u> 17 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 75a (Fla. 9 th Cir. Ct.)(Oct. 23, 2010) | 16,17,18,19, 30,31,32 |
| <u>Combs v. State,</u> 436 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1983) | 2,21,26,28 |
| <u>Custer Medical Center a/a/o Maximo Masis v. United Automobile Insurance Company, __ So.3d __, 2010 WL 4340809 (Fla., Nov. 4, 2010)</u> | 1,2,21,22, 23,26,27,28 |
| <u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Berne,</u> 49 So.3d 779 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2010), review granted Case Number: SC10-2460 (Fla., June 30, 2011) | 1,19 |
| <u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Edenfield, 58 So.3d 904 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)</u> | 21,26,27,28 |
| <u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Roberts, 938 So.2d 513 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)</u> | 21,22,36 |
| <u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Wejebe, 954 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)</u> | 21,23,26,34, 46 |
| <u>Dorian v. Davis,</u> 874 So.2d 661 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008) | 22,24,33 |
| <u>Florida Department of Revenue v. A. Duda & Sons,</u> 608 So.2d 881 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1992) | 24,43 |

| | |
|--|-------------------------|
| <u>Gaudette v. Florida Bard of Professional Engineers,</u> 900 So.2d 574, 578, 581 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004) | 2,25,41 |
| <u>G-W Dev. Corp. v. Village of North Palm Beach Zoing Bd. Of Adjustment,</u> 317 So.2d 828, 830 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1975) | 26 |
| <u>Haines City Community Development v. Heggs,</u> 658 So.2d 523 (Fla. 1995) | 2,21,23,26, 27 |
| <u>Housing Authority of City of Tampa v. Burton,</u> 874 So.2d 6 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) | 23,27 |
| <u>Ivey v. Allstate Insurance Company,</u> 774 So.2d 679 (Fla. 2000) | 2,21,22,26, 27,28,29 |
| <u>Miami-Dade County v. Omnipoint Holdings, Inc.,</u> 863 So.2d 195 (Fla. 2003) | 22 |
| <u>Smith v. Florida Department of Corrections,</u> 920 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005) | 2,25,41,42 |
| <u>State v. Atkins,</u> 16 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 251a (Fla. Cty. Ct. June 20, 2008) | 33 |
| <u>State v. Muldowney,</u> 871 So.2d 911 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004) | 37 |
| <u>State v. Polak,</u> 598 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992) | 2,24,37 |
| <u>State v. Reisner,</u> 584 So.2d 141 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1991), <u>rev.</u> <u>denied</u> 591 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1991) | 44,47 |
| <u>Yankey v. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,</u> 6 So.3d 633 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) | 38 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---|
| Fla. Admin. Code R. 11D-8 | 35 |
| Fla. Admin. Code R. 11D-8.002(12) | 42 |
| Fla. Admin. Code R. 11D-8.002(21) | 42 |
| Fla. Admin. Code R. 11D-8.003 | 1,2,5,21,3,5,7,10,16 19,20,21,24,32,34,37 38,39,42,43,44,49 |
| Fla. Admin. Code R.11D-8.003 (July 2001) | 11 |
| Fla. Admin. Code R. 11D-8.003(2) (2004) | 25,40,42,44 |
| Fla. Admin. Code R. 11D-8.003(4)(c) (July 29, 2001) | 7 |
| Fla. Admin. Code R. 11D-8.003(4) (July 29, 2001) | 7 |
| Fla. Admin. Code R. 11D-8.003(4)(j) | 8 |
| Fla. Admin. Code R. 11D-8.003(5) | 48 |
| Fla. Admin. Code R. 11D-8.004 | 35 |
| Fla. Admin. Code R. 11D-8.006 | 34,35 |
| Chapter 120, Florida Administrative Procedure Act | 2,20,44 |
| FDLE/ATP Form 34, March 2001 | 10,44 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| §120.52(8), Fla. Stat. (2004) | 2,19,25,38,40 |
| §316.1932, Fla. Stat. (2006) | 1,16,23,24,30, 34,34,35,36,38,49 |
| §316.1932, Fla. Stat. (2004) | 1,43,44 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| §316.1932, Fla. Stat. (2009) | 38 |
| 316.1932(1)(a)1.a., Fla. Stat. (2005) | 2 |
| §316.1932(1)(a)1.a., Fla. Stat. (2006) | 36 |
| §316.1932(1)(a)1.a., Fla. Stat. (2004) | 19,20,21,40 |
| §316.1932(1)(a)2.g., Fla. Stat. (2004) | 20,21,25,39, 40 |
| §316.1932(1)(f)1., Fla. Stat. (2006) | 36,44 |
| §316.1933, Fla. Stat. (2006) | 36 |
| §316.1934(5), Fla. Stat. (2006) | 35 |
| §316.2615, Fla. Stat. (2006) | 38 |
| §316.2615, Fla. Stat. (2009) | 38 |
| §322.2615(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (2005) | 3 |
